Interest rate swaps (79,253) (105,626) – –

(138,187) (160,197) (1,995) (1,995)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 43,912 31,799 544 2,321
Financial liabilities (58,427) (79,850) – –
Interest rate swaps 79,253 105,626 – –

64,738 57,575 544 2,321

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

BROADWAY INDUSTRIAL GROUP LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2015
76

21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Market risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instrument

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity
and profit before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2014.

Profit before tax Equity
100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Group
31 December 2015
Variable rate instruments (145) 145 – –
Interest rate swaps 290 (792) 76 (303)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 145 (647) 76 (303)

31 December 2014
Variable rate instruments (481) 481 – –
Interest rate swaps 492 (420) 866 (78)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 11 61 866 (78)

Company
31 December 2015
Variable rate instruments 5 (5) – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 5 (5) – –

31 December 2014
Variable rate instruments 23 (23) – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 23 (23) – –

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

BROADWAY INDUSTRIAL GROUP LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2015
77

21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Capital management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a sound capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Capital consists of share capital, reserves,
retained earnings and non-controlling interests of the Group. The Board of Directors monitors the average
return on capital, which the Group defines as net operating income divided by total average shareholders’